

Library Hansand-See

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU Government Gazette

### Published by Authority EXTRAORDINARY

No. 53

3rd October, 1995

Nauru

G.N. No. 334 /1995

#### THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

#### ARTICLE 41(4)

#### DISSOLUTION OF ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT

BY VIRTUE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN ME BY ARTICLE 41(4) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, AND ALL OTHER POWERS ENABLING ME, I, PAUL JEREMIAH, SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT OF NAURU, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADVICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY DISSOLVE THE ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT NAURU THIS THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER ONE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE.

PAUL JEREMIAH SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

G.N No. 335 /1995

#### ELECTORAL ACT 1965 - 1992

### WRIT FOR A GENERAL ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

TO:

MR. K. DEOURI EMIU
THE RETURNING OFFICER

GREETING!

THIS IS TO COMMAND YOU TO CAUSE ELECTIONS TO BE MADE ACCORDING TO LAW OF MEMBERS TO SERVE IN PARLIAMENT FOR THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU;

AND I APPOINT THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1995 TO BE THE DATE WHEN THE POLL (IF ANY) FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE ELECTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN.

No. 53

3rd October, 1995

Nauru

G.N. No. 335 /1995 (cont'd)

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT NAURU, THIS THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

PAUL JEREMIAH SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

G.N. No. 336 /1995

# THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU (ARTICLE 39)

#### NOTICE OF GENERAL ELECTION

BY VIRTUE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN ME BY ARTICLE 39 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADVICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU I, PAUL JEREMIAH, SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT OF NAURU, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE THAT A GENERAL ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT WILL BE HELD ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1995.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT NAURU, THIS THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, ONE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE.

PAUL JEREMIAH SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

G.N. No. 337 /1995

### THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

#### ELECTORAL ACT 1965 - 1992

TAKE NOTE THAT BY VIRTUE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN HIM BY ARTICLE 41(4) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU AND ALL OTHER POWERS ENABLING HIM, THE SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADVICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DID ON THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995, DISSOLVE THE ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU.

DATED THIS THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY FIVE.

FREDERICK CAIN CLERK OF PARLIAMENT

No. 53

3rd October, 1995

Nauru.

G.N. No. 338 /1995

#### ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1992

#### SECTION 4 (1)

#### APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER

IN EXERCISE OF the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 4, subsection (1) of the Electoral Act 1965-1992, I, Bernard Dowiyogo, President of the Republic of Nauru, DO HEREBY appoint Mr.K.Deouri Emiu, to be the RETURNING OFFICER for an Election to be held under and in accordance with the said Act.

This appointment is in supersession of all previous appointments of Returning Officer under Section 4, subsection (1) of the Electoral Act 1965-1992.

Dated this 3rd day of the month of October, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Five.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO PRESIDENT

G.N. No. 339 /1995

#### ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1992

#### SECTION 4 (1)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRAR

IN EXERCISE OF the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 4, subsection (1) of the Electoral Act, 1965-1992, I, Bernard Dowiyogo, President of the Republic of Nauru, DO HEREBY appoint Mr. Michael B. Cain, an officer of the Public Service, as Electoral Registrar.

This appointment is in supersession of all previous appointments of Electoral Registrar under Section 4, subsection (1) of the Electoral Act 1965-1992.

Dated this 3rd day of the month of October, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Five.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO PRESIDENT No. 53

3rd October, 1995

Nauru.

G.N. No. 340 /1995

#### ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1992

#### SECTION 4 (1)

#### APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRAR

IN EXERCISE OF the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 4, subsection (1) of the Electoral Act, 1965-1992, I, Bernard Dowiyogo, President of the Republic of Nauru, DO HEREBY appoint Mr. Tim Dunkairog Thoma, as Deputy Electoral Registrar.

This appointment is in supersession of all previous appointments of Deputy Electoral Registrar under Section 4, subsection (1) of the Electoral Act 1965-1992.

Dated this 3rd day of the month of October, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Five.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO PRESIDENT